- 1 HR155
- 2 167698-1
- 3 By Representatives Sanderford, Patterson, McCutcheon, Ball,
- Whorton (R), Williams (P), Daniels and Hall
- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 28-APR-15

1	16/698-1:n:04/16/2015:JEC/jec LRS2015-15/4
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. PAUL SIDNEY KELLY, JR.
9	
10	WHEREAS, we note the death of Mr. Paul Sidney Kelly,
11	Jr., a native of Huntsville, on April 11, 2015, with deep
12	sadness and regret; his invaluable life of 64 years is
13	commended and celebrated with great thanksgiving; and
14	WHEREAS, the passing of Mr. Kelly leaves a void in
15	the lives of his loving family, many friends, and the entire
16	community, where he was highly regarded; and
17	WHEREAS, Mr. Kelly graduated from The University of
18	Alabama and went on to work at Henderson National Bank, which
19	became First National Bank and then AmSouth; over the course
20	of his distinguished career, he served as President and CEO of
21	Monroe Business Equipment, as the Finance Director and
22	Executive Director of Business of the Huntsville City School
23	System, and as Director of Finance and Administration of the
24	Huntsville Madison County Airport Authority; and
25	WHEREAS, Mr. Kelly served as an Elder at Mayfair
26	Church of Christ; his affiliations included the Huntsville
27	Rotary Club, where he was a Paul Harris Fellow; The Chamber of

1 Commerce; the ARC of Madison County, which he served as 2 President; and the Better Business Bureau, which he served as President; and 3 4 WHEREAS, he received the 1982 Huntsville Jaycees' Outstanding Young Business Leader Award and the 1991 Chamber 5 Small Business Executive of the Year; and 6 7 WHEREAS, survivors include his beloved and devoted wife of 44 years, Susan Franks Kelly; son, Brian Kelly 8 (April); daughter, Alicia Kelly Stryker (Joseph); 9 10 grandchildren, Wyatt, Vivian, and Nolan Stryker; uncle, Jack Kelly; and numerous cousins; and 11 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Kelly was a valued member of the 13 community; although his presence is greatly missed, his memory 14 is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know him; now therefore, 15 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 16 17 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Mr. Paul Sidney Kelly, Jr., we are extremely grateful for his 18 abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest tribute 19 to his inspiring legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to 20

his family and friends.

21